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A. Existing Traffic 
 

Rossi Long, consultants employed by the applicant, fail to mention that the road 

infrastructure of Reepham is already under stress. The attached photographs give an 

indication of congestion that has become normal on Whitwell Road and its extension, 

School Road, at peak times.  

 

 

 
 

It is not simply a matter of the numbers of vehicles but also of the rate of flow. 

The B1145 north of Townsend Corner is single lane for forty yards, making it 

difficult for drivers (including lorry drivers) who are making the tight, unsighted 

right-angled turn from the Dereham Road part of the B1145. Factor in poor visibility 

in all four directions and you have the recipe for gridlock. 



 

The NPPF contains express acknowledgement that planning permission may be 

refused on highway safety grounds, with Paragraph 109 of the NPPF stating that 

development should only be prevented or refused on highways grounds if there would 

be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the residual cumulative impacts on 

the road network would be severe. 

 

In Norfolk, a 'severe' impact is deemed to occur when: -  

i) Queue lengths (and blocking back to previous junctions), delay and locational 

context, the Degree of Saturation, Practical Reserve Capacity, or Ratio of Flow to 

Capacity are unacceptable; (NCC Safe, Sustainable Development NCC 2019). 

Junctions on Whitwell/School Road with Robins Lane, Sunbarn Road, Mill Road and 

the vital access to the Fire Station are regularly blocked at peak times. 

 

 
Taken 35 minutes before the gridlock in the previous photo. 

 

 

ii) Junctions do not conform to modern day standards and improvements cannot be 

made to bring them up to standard. (Safe, Sustainable Development NCC 2019) 

This exactly describes the crossroads at Townsend Corner, where the B1145 coming 

from Bawdeswell makes a blind, right-angled, left turn into what, within yards, 

becomes a single-lane carriageway. There are no means of improving the dimensions 

and geometry of this junction without demolishing houses. 



An official sign on the A1067 at Bawdeswell warns drivers that the B1145 at 

Reepham is ‘not suitable for long vehicles’: an accurate judgement. However, there 

are no ready alternatives for cross-country trips to Aylsham, and North Walsham. Any 

‘residual, cumulative impacts’, resulting from a large-scale Broomhill development 

(141 dwellings and 321 off-road parking space),  are likely to generate further 

frustration for all road-users, who are sometimes backed up in all four directions. 

 

2. South of Broomhill Lane, the route to the A1067 (along Whitwell Road and 

Nowhere Lane) is a C road (C266), similarly under stress, with more than twenty 

improvised passing points, potholes, two single lane bridges and flooding. Pulling out 

into the A1067 and fast moving traffic can be tricky. There has been a fatality near 

this junction. 

 

3. At peak times, 360+ vehicles/hour pass through the Broomhill Lane/Whitwell 

Road/Rudds Lane crossroads, including large coaches and school buses. Of course, 

children must get to school, but even one more vehicle per second, a figure for trips 

generated by the proposed development which is contested anyway by Reepham 

residents, will have serious impacts on traffic flow and safety, causing ‘residual 

cumulative impacts’: (Safe, Sustainable Development NCC 2019) 

 

4. No confirmation has been given by NCC Highways that the C266 is due for 

improvements in the next two years. 

 

 

B. Fact Check 
There are many errors and omissions in Bidwells’ and Rossi Long’s contributions. I 

have limited this section to errors concerning transport and traffic.  It is regrettable 

that vagueness and inaccuracy could lead some councillors to arrive at an unsound 

decision.  

 

Rossi Long - Section 4: Transport Information 

 

 4.1.5 re: Footpath at Park Lane/Dereham Road. Rossi Long fail to say that it is 

necessary to cross the Dereham Road from south to north, in order to access 

the section of narrow footpath. There is no crossing there at present. 

 4.1.7 The ‘employment opportunities’ are unspecified. Few, if any, exist and 

certainly not enough for adults from 141 houses. Perhaps some part-time 

hospitality or retail. The common sense question to ask is: Are people who are 

moving  to a new house on Broomhill going to give up their existing job 

elsewhere, in the hope of getting a job in Reepham they can walk to? 

 4.1.9 re: Marriotts Way. The way this section is written suggests that the route 

along Whitwell Road/School Road is a calm, green, safe route. In fact it is a 

short cut, avoiding the longer Themelthorpe Loop, and involves sharing the 

poorly maintained road with motor vehicles of all sizes, as well as negotiating 

the difficult junctions in the centre of Reepham (see photograph of traffic 

congestion at Townsend Corner).  

 The loose wording of this document suggests that people will readily use the 

short or long versions of Marriotts Way to travel to work in Aylsham or even 

Norwich. Perhaps one or two might, in good weather or if sponsored. 

 4.2.2 ‘several’ is a piece of deliberate vagueness (or incompetence?) 



 4.2.5 ‘good connection to local villages and towns.’ Not true. Six (non school) 

buses a day to Norwich; four on Saturdays; none on Sundays. Journey to 

Norwich takes over an hour. Last return on weekdays leaves Norwich at 

17.15. One bus a week to each of Fakenham and Dereham. 

 ‘Buses operate with good frequency.’ NOT TRUE. If you miss the 10.30 or 

12.30 (service 43) to Norwich you’ll wait two hours for the next one. If you 

miss the Friday bus to Dereham or the Tuesday bus to Fakenham, you’ll wait 

seven days. 

 

 

Bidwells: Planning Statement - Site and Surroundings 

 
 3.8 The ‘Norfolk County Council Maintained Unsurfaced Roads’ mentioned 

are not suitable for motor transport on most of their length and, to residents’ 

knowledge  have not been maintained in recent years.  What’s the relevance? 

 3.9 Bus stop ‘on Whitwell Road, in close proximity to the site’:  

NOT TRUE- there is no bus stop, nor has there been one, at least since 1978, 

when I moved to Reepham. 

 ‘providing frequent and direct connections with Norwich City Centre, 

alongside Drayton, Cawston, Horsford, Melton Constable and Holt.’  

NOT TRUE. See the following: 

 NOT FREQUENT Norwich City Centre- six buses a day, in each direction, 

one extra in Term-time; four on Saturdays, Zero on Sundays.  Last bus to 

Reepham: 17.16 weekdays. . If you miss the 10.30 or 12.30 (service 43) to 

Norwich you’ll wait two hours for the next one. If you miss the Friday bus to 

Dereham or the Tuesday bus to Fakenham, you’ll wait seven days. 

 NOT DIRECT- takes over an hour, travelling via Aylsham and serving 

villages. 

 To/from Drayton – only on school/college days. 

 To/from Melton Constable and Holt – ONE in and out on school days only. 

 ONE bus each way per week to Dereham and Fakenham. 

 

IN SHORT  

These false and/or vague statements hide the fact that there are few alternatives 

to travel to work by car. Few Reepham residents work in Reepham. Employment 

opportunities are limited, even if they are within walking distance.  

Bidwells have not provided a single example of a job opportunity likely to be 

available, let alone enough for 200+ working-age adults on the proposed estate. 

Even current Reepham residents who work locally- and perhaps could 

technically walk or cycle to work - often need to take their car/van, in order to do 

their job, e.g. Panther Microbrewery.  

 

C. Trip Generation 
 

No Reepham residents believe the trip generation figures quoted in Rossi Long’s 

TA document.  

 

I have been in communication with Engineer, (Major Development and Estates) 

NCC, about this and I quote here my communication with him. 



 
 
 
I am a resident of Whitwell Road, Reepham and am writing to you in the hope 
of some clarification concerning an application to widen Broomhill Lane (BDC 
20200469), an application which is clearly linked to another (BDC 20200847 -
Residential development for 141 houses to west of Broomhill Lane).  
 
My letter contains two questions and I would be very grateful if you could 
answer them, or direct me to someone who can. I appreciate that you are 
probably working from home at this time. 
 
1.Trip Generation 
Broomhill Lane joins Whitwell Road at a crossroads (Broomhill Lane/ Whitwell 
Road/Rudds Lane). This is busy part of the local highway system  In a traffic 
survey made in January 2019, 365+ vehicles were logged at the Broomhill 
Lane/Whitwell Road junction, (total- northwards and southwards), in the 8am-
9am weekday peak period and nearly 1700 vehicles in the 7am -7pm period. 
Some 28 of these will have been school buses and coaches, making essential 
journeys. 
 
The 141 dwellings proposed for the Broomhill development will probably 
house 200+ persons of working age, most of whom will commute to work 
outside Reepham, using Broomhill Lane - the only access route to and from 
the development. Recent ONS figures, broken down by local authority, show 
that in the Broadland DC area 70% of workers travel by car or van for at least 
the main part of their commute and a further 4% get a lift. (I know several 
Reepham residents who drive to Park and Ride before continuing into the 
City).  
 
Currently there are are 321 off-road parking places planned for the 
development, so clearly there could be a lot of cars. on the estate overnight. 
 
Because of all the above, I find the statement by the 
developers' consultants that there will be only 49 vehicles leaving the estate 
during the 8-9am weekday peak literally incredible. Reepham has no train 
service and a sketchy bus service, which takes over an hour to central 
Norwich. To be in central Norwich for 9am, it is necessary to catch the 7.15 
from Reepham. The last weekday bus to Reepham leaves the City at 17.16. 
One bus a week goes to Dereham and the same for Fakenham.. 
 
Q1 Do you agree that the figure of 49 outward trips generated by the site 
between 8am-9am is realistic? 
 
2. Use of Whitwell Road/Nowhere Lane (C266) 
Perhaps aware of the peak hour gridlock in central Reepham, where Whitwell 
Rd/School Rd northwards meets the B1145, the developers seem to be 
recommending residents to drive southwards to the Fakenham Road (A1067), 
using the C266, which they also commend as a cycle route (though the 
'route'  is not marked or separated from the rest of the carriageway). The 



C266 is typical of many roads in rural Norfolk: varying in width, with some 
narrow parts, where two wide cars or a car and a van or tractor have difficulty 
passing. There are also two single lane bridges over watercourses and finally 
T junction with the A1067. 
 
As a result, vehicles have carved over 20 informal passing places in the 
banks, some with awkward camber. These inevitably develop into puddles 
and pits, which are unsettling for drivers forced to pull into them and 
dangerous for cyclists. Sometimes, a thin tarmac repair is made, which rarely 
lasts the winter months.. 
 
Q2 Are there plans to widen and fully resurface the C266 in the next two 
years? 
 
With thanks for your help in this matter. Keep safe. 
 
Kind regards, 
Richard Taylor 
 
 
REPLY 
  
Thank you for your message. 
  
Whilst I understand your logic and appreciate your concerns, evidence from 
around the county as well as the country suggests that trips from residential 
developments do not tend to have a sharp peak during the 8-9 AM commuter 
traffic peak period but are usually spread over a longer time period. You will 
appreciate that people depart for work or school etc at different times during 
the morning and this means that the actual number of vehicle trips generated 
during the peak hour by a residential development is not as high as you would 
expect. 
  
The estimated number of vehicles leaving the proposed development is 
shown in the Transport Assessment (TA) as having been calculated using 
data from a system called TRICS (Trip Rate Information Computer System).  
TRICS provides an industry standard resource and is essentially a national 
database of traffic information for a wide range of developments.  The traffic 
information comprises actual observed traffic data and can be interrogated 
with filtering parameters to obtain a likely trip rate for most development 
scenarios. Such filters include defining the scale of the development and the 
location and ensure that for example, sites in urban areas are excluded from 
the analysis for sites such as this.   
  
In my experience, trip rates tend to be slightly higher than those quoted in the 
TA but not by much (more in the region of 56-60 vehicles in the morning peak 
for this site). However I wouldn’t consider that the difference be material to the 
impact assessment of the proposed development on the highway for the 
morning peak. The TA is yet to be fully reviewed. 
  



Thank you for taking the time to bring this to my attention and for raising your 
concerns, I assure you that development trips will be properly considered 
when the Highway Authority provides its formal response to Broadland District 
Council – the Planning Authority. 
  
The local highway engineer will be much better placed to respond with regard 
to surfacing of Whitwell Road/Nowhere Lane.  I have forwarded your email 
and asked that he replies to you. 
  
Kind regards, 
  
 
 Thu, May 14, 7:26 

AM (2 days ago) 
  
 

 

 
 

Thank you very much for your prompt reply to my Question 1 and for passing 
on my Question 2 to the local highway engineer. 
 
As someone who has lived in the Reepham area since 1978, I am very aware 
that few people living here actually work in Reepham and that there are few 
employment opportunities within walking distance of residents' homes. Even 
those working at the startups and SMEs in Colliers Way, Reepham drive to 
work in their vans, because these are subsequently needed during their 
working day. 
 
As to TRICS, I know that the Broomhill Lane development has been 
characterised as residential/edge of town/suburban. One of the 
comparable sites quoted in the TA is Silfield Road, Wymondham, which is at 
the edge of a much larger town, with many more local employment 
opportunities. Equally important, it is within walking distance of Wymondham 
Station. 20 trains a day run, in each direction, between Wymondham and 
Norwich. a journey of approximately 15 minutes.  Regular trains also leave 
Wymondham for Attleborough, Thetford, Ely and Cambridge. Nine trains a 
day will get you to Stansted Airport! Three bus companies run services linking 
Wymondham with Norwich and NNUH. One serves Silfield Road directly. 
 
Reepham: no trains; sketchy bus service with limited destinations (more 
sketchy on Saturdays, non-existent on Sundays).  
 
My point is that TRICS may be a helpful system but it needs to be used with 
some common sense.  
Are you satisfied that the TA shows good practice in its use of TRICS? (Ref 
10.1-3 TRICS Good Practice Guide). 
 
Kind regards, 
 
May 14 

This is further to my email of 13/05/2020, concerning the differences between 

Reepham and Silfield Road, Wymondham as regards likely trip generation. 



 

The TA for 20200847 includes TRICS references to several sites which were used to 

estimate trip generation for 141 houses on Broomhill Lane, Reepham. I noticed that 

data from Canada Way, Liphook, Hants form part of the set. 

 

I know a bit about Liphook: it has become much sought after by commuters in the last 

fifteen years. Its USPs include: 26 trains a day to London Waterloo (main Portsmouth 

– London line); journey time under a hour; family houses available at a very 

reasonable(!) £650,000. 

 

Google tells me that walking from Canada Way to Liphook station takes under 10 

minutes. Looking at the map, this seems very likely. Why would anyone need to drive 

to central London or any of the SW suburbs, where the Portsmouth trains stop? 

 

I appreciate that Reepham is a bit of a one-off - an isolated, large rural village, with 

minimal public transport, a long way from the growth triangle that the NDR was built 

to serve, but why, when TRICS have an abundance of data, have two very obviously 

inappropriate sites been chosen to estimate trip generation? 

 
Kind regards,  
 
REPLY received 15.5 
 
Dear  
Thank you for your messages.  I am grateful to you for highlighting with me 
the disparities with the used TRICS parameters and the local characteristics 
at Reepham.  The local knowledge you have provided is very helpful. 
  
I would wish to assure you that the Transport Assessment, including 
estimated trip rates will be subject to thorough review and that will be reflected 
in our formal response to the Planning Authority. 
  
Kind regards, 
………………………………………………………………………………………….. 

 

Sadly, it would seem that the unnaturally low figure appears to have resulted from 

something TRICS specifically warns against: 

 

10.1 The correct procedure for filtering sites is to apply selection criteria to an 

initially complete set of data within a given land use category. In order to produce 

reliable and robust trip rates, users must avoid attempting to “aim” trip rates 

towards meeting predetermined preferred levels. Such methods, constituting bad 

practice, can be identified by data recipients and third parties auditing the data. 

 

10.3 Methods of bad practice, whereby users obtain trip rates through incorrect 

procedures, in order to produce trip rate levels that they want to see, can be identified 

through careful auditing. For example, rank order list scatterplots identify trip rate 

levels (on the y axis) by trip rate parameter levels (on the x axis). By examining the 

position of sites provided by the data supplier on the rank order scatterplot, data 

recipients and auditors can identify whether the sites supplied are within acceptable 



limits when compared to other sites within the land use category selected. If this is 

clearly not the case, auditors should request an explanation from the data supplier, as 

there may be a risk that selective sites have been included in order to produce 

misleading results.  

(TRICS  Good Practice Guide 2016) 

 

IN SHORT The selection of two reference sites which are within walking 

distance of main line stations (Silfield, Wymondham and Canada Way, Liphook) 

offering a full service (20-26 trains per day in each direction) to cities, towns, and 

other employment locations (even 9 trains a day to Stansted Airport in the case 

of Silfield, Wymondham!) surely cannot provide relevant data when estimating 

traffic generated by 141 households from a site on the edge of what is effectively 

a large village, with no rail service, minimal bus services and few local 

employment opportunities.  

 

In the case of Silfield, Wymondham, the site is also served by a regular bus 

route. Wymondham is served by three bus companies, offering a full service to 

Norwich city centre and NNUH, as well as other towns. 

 

The ONS has not invented the statistics for the Broadland DC area: (70% travel 

to work by car/van; a further 4% get a lift in one- ONS). Agents would have to 

show very special local conditions existed in Reepham if they wished to claim 

that the number of car/van trips to work from 20200847 is going to be very much 

lower than the average for the area.  

 

The developers’ agents have failed to do this. 

 

D. Planning history involving traffic/transport: Whitwell Road.  
Rossi Long have made no mention of the following important precedent: 

 

1. PA 20180713 In this application, applied for a caravan site at their Whitwell 

Station business. Though the application was viewed sympathetically, because 

of the potential contribution to the local, rural tourism economy (particularly 

at the times of Reepham’s Music and Food Festivals, Steam Rally etc, when 

vistors need accommodation and a shuttle bus is run from the station site to the 

centre of Reepham), conditions were set. The entrance visibility splay had to 

be improved, the access lane widened and trees cut down to improve visibility.  

2. Ironically, the result is the only properly engineered and maintained passing 

place on the journey by Whitwell Road/Nowhere Lane from Reepham, School 

Road to the A1067. 

3. Most relevant to the determination of 20200847 is the condition limiting the  

site to 12 pitches, for holiday use only (i.e. 5 touring vans plus 7 static vans, a 

condition being that they should not be occupied continuously).  

The decision recorded on the BDC Planning portal states that this was ‘in the 

interests of highway safety in accordance with TS3 of the Development 

Management DPD, 2015 and the principles of the NPPF’. 

4. The access to the caravan site from Whitwell Road is far less busy than the 

Broomhill Lane/ Whitwell Road/ Rudds Lane crossroads, which is planned to 

be the sole access route for 20200847.  

5. There are no other residences near the Urry’s caravan site.  



It almost half a mile from the frequently congested area around Reepham High 

School and College and Reepham Primary School, so there are no large 

numbers of cycling pupils or large school coaches driving past, nor large 

numbers of pedestrians, as there are and will be at the Broomhill 

Lane/Whitwell Road/Rudds Lane junction. 

6. If access on, say, 250 days of the year, by such a small number (12) of 

vehicles, was considered unsafe, then allowing daily access by possibly 200+ 

vehicles, at a more congested location on the road network, seems, to put it 

politely, inconsistent. 

7. It is clearly makes no sense to claim that ‘no interests connected with highway 

safety would be generated by new development’ at an already busy location 

which brings together: traffic from 142 new houses (built for continuous 

occupation); 12 existing houses; traffic and parking connected with 1250+ 

pupils; 150+ teaching and other staff; official school transport; parents’ cars 

and people from outside Reepham just driving through on their way to 

somewhere. There is serious competition for limited parking space. That’s 

why people park on the grass verge of Broomhill Lane. 

 

E. CONCLUSION 
 

1. The existing state of Reepham traffic, public transport and highway system, as 

described by agents employed by the developers, is unrecognisable to residents. 

Any new development of the scale proposed (141 dwellings, with 321 off-road 

parking places) will have a serious, cumulative impact on the local highway 

network, in terms of capacity and safety. 

 

2. There is no convincing evidence presented that residents can choose ‘a range 

of low carbon options’ for travel to work, cultural activities (e.g. theatre, cinema, 

football) or supermarket shopping (unlike supposedly comparable Silfield, 

Wymondham or Canada Way, Liphook). 

 

3. No evidence at all has been presented that there are plenty of employment 

opportunities within walking distance of the site. 

 

4. From a transport point of view, a development of the size of 20200847, in its 

proposed location, is unsustainable. 

Field End 

Whitwell Road 

Reepham NR10 4JT 

 


